easement; 24 

1 

(iv)  Total project budget: One million two 2 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000.00); 3 

4 

(v)  Project grant: The Wyoming wildlife and 5 

natural resource trust account board is authorized to grant 6 

to the sponsor two hundred seventy thousand dollars 7 

($270,000.00) for the purposes specified in this 8 

subsection;  9 

10 

(vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 11 

the income account to the board two hundred seventy 12 

thousand dollars ($270,000.00) or as much thereof as is 13 

necessary to carry out the purpose of this subsection.

[...]

(a)  Authorization is granted for funding of the 21 

following large project as provided in this section. 22 

23 

(b)  Project:  Cottonwood-North Bench Easements: 24 

1 

(i)  Project sponsor:  The Conservation Fund; 2 

3 

(ii)  Project purpose: Permanent use restriction 4 

on approximately seven thousand one hundred twenty-eight 5 

(7,128) acres in Sublette county in order to: 6 

7 

(A)  Preclude loss of habitat for moose, 8 

mule deer, sage grouse, cutthroat trout, amphibians, 9 

songbirds and other species; and 10 

11 

(B)  Maintain essential migration routes for 12 

moose, elk and mule deer.

[...]

(iv)  Total project budget: Three million one 18 

hundred twenty-four thousand nine hundred dollars 19 

($3,124,900.00); 20 

21 

(v)  Project grant: The Wyoming wildlife and 22 

natural resource trust account board is authorized to grant 23 

to the sponsor three hundred ninety thousand dollars 24 

($390,000.00) for the purposes specified in this 1 

subsection;  2 

3 

(vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 4 

the income account to the board one hundred ninety-five 5 

thousand dollars ($195,000.00) or as much thereof as is 6 

necessary to carry out the purpose of this subsection.

[...]

following large project as provided in this section. 15 

16 

(b)  Project:  Sommers-Grindstone Easement: 17 

18 

(i)  Project sponsor:  Wyoming game and fish 19 

commission; 20 

21 

(ii)  Project purpose: Permanent use restriction 22 

on approximately seven thousand six hundred ninety-five 23 

(7,695) acres in Sublette county in order to: 24 

1 

(A)  Preclude loss of habitat for moose, 2 

mule deer, sage grouse, cutthroat trout, amphibians, 3 

songbirds and other species; and 4 

5 

(B)  Maintain essential migration routes for 6 

moose, elk and mule deer. 7 

8 

(iii)  Project description:  Conservation 9 

easement; 10 

11 

(iv)  Total project budget: Twenty-two million 12 

dollars ($22,000,000.00); 13 

14 

(v)  Project grant: The Wyoming wildlife and 15 

natural resource trust account board is authorized to grant 16 

to the sponsor one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for the 17 

purposes specified in this subsection;  18 

19 

(vi)  Appropriation:

[...]

following large project as provided in this section. 7 

8 

(b)  Project:  Duke Place Easement: 9 

10 

(i)  Project sponsor:  Wyoming game and fish 11 

commission; 12 

13 

(ii)  Project purpose: Permanent use restriction 14 

on approximately eleven thousand three hundred four 15 

(11,304) acres in Sublette county in order to: 16 

17 

(A)  Preclude loss of habitat for moose, 18 

mule deer, elk, sage grouse, cutthroat trout, amphibians, 19 

songbirds and other species; 20 

21 

(B)  Maintain essential migration routes for 22 

moose, elk and mule deer;

[...]

9 HB0134 

1 

(b)  Project:  Sublette Wildlife Fence Initiative: 2 

3 

(i)  Project sponsor:  Green River Valley Land 4 

Trust; 5 

6 

(ii)  Project purpose: Promote the seasonal 7 

migration of mule deer and antelope on approximately 8 

thirty-seven thousand five hundred (37,500) acres in 9 

southwest Wyoming to reduce or eliminate loss of wildlife;  10 

11 

(iii)  Project description:  Modify fences that 12 

are impeding migration route to meet standards that allow 13 

wildlife passage; 14 

15 

(iv)  Total project budget:

[...]

ninety-five thousand dollars ($895,000.00) over an 16 

anticipated period of approximately three (3) years; 17 

18 

(v)  Project grant: The Wyoming wildlife and 19 

natural resource trust account board is authorized to grant 20 

to the sponsor two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 21 

($225,000.00) over a period of not more than three (3) 22 

years for the purposes specified in this subsection;  23 

24 

(vi)  Appropriation: There is appropriated from 1 

the income account to the board two hundred twenty-five 2 

thousand dollars ($225,000.00) or as much thereof as is 3